The Group does not hedge against this transactional risk. As at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, the Group’s outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items were principally exposed to changes in the US$ / GBP and US$ / MZN exchange rate.

The following tables detail the Group’s exposure to a 5, 10 and 15 per cent depreciation in the US$ against GBP and separately to a 10, 20 and 30 per
cent depreciation of the US$ against the Metical. For a strengthening of the US$ against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact
on the profit and other equity, and the balances would be of opposite sign. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated items and excludes the translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency. The sensitivity also
includes intra-Company loans where the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or borrower. A negative number
indicates a decrease in profit and other equity.

AGRITERRA LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

42

 31 March

2024
US$000

 31 March
2023

US$000

Impact of GBP
Profit or loss
5% Increase in US$ (7)  (6)
10% Increase in US$ (14)  (11)
15% Increase in US$ (21)  (16)
Other equity
5% Increase in US$ (7)  (6)
10% Increase in US$ (14)  (11)
15% Increase in US$ (21)  (16)

MZN Impact
Profit or loss
10% Increase in US$ -  -
20% Increase in US$ -  -
30% Increase in US$ -  -
Other equity (1)
10% Increase in US$ (1,142)  (1,795)
20% Increase in US$ (2,094)  (3,291)
30% Increase in US$ (2,899)  (4,556)

(1) This is mainly due to the exposure arising on the translation of US$ denominated intra-Company loans provided to Metical functional

currency entities which are included as part of the Company’s net investment in the related entities.

20.6. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group hold cash balances and borrow funds at floating interest rates. As at 31 March
2024 and 31 March 2023, the Group has no interest-bearing fixed rate instruments.

The Group maintains cash deposits at variable rates of interest for a variety of short-term periods, depending on cash requirements. The Grain and